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Novewber 1, 1943 : cmLUrJux>

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

I write this letter on behalf of -
have known for many years. L///’ﬁlvwfw~““»

Mr. Correa assumed the duties of Trustee of a Trust
agreement for my late wife and myself in 1975. He has had
complete control of our agsets and has been a financial -
advisor as well as personal friend throughout the _
.relationship. We never questioned any of his decisions, his
honesty or integrity. We always felt he was competent to
- handle our affairs in our best interest. ;

If he had not resigned as trustee of our Trust he would stx!l
. be handling our affairs today. I am saddened to hear of the
charges that have been brought against him. i do not feel
-that his being sentenced to a prison term would serve any
purpose. His career and reputation have already been ruined
and he 'is suffering encugh just knowing how many others he
has done an injustice to.

Youra truly,}
ﬁobert C "Brodine, é

. 1350 SE 43rd Street
Lincoin City, OR 97367
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November 5, 1993

". Honorable (Claire K. Luten
Circuit Court Judge
5100 -~ 144th Avenue North
Clearwater, FL 34520

RE: Dennis Dale Correa

Dear Judge Luten:

» I° am writing on behalf of Dennis Dale Correa. My
.- understanding is that Mr. Correa is set for sentencmng on Monday,
" 'November 8, 1993. I have had an opportunity to deal with Mr.
Dennis Correa since his arrest on the criminal charges, as 1
g represent the succeéssor trustee in the Elizabeth and Denton Turner
Trust ' . ‘

Mr. Correa has been very helpful in the discovery prOCess and

the accounting process to account for the funds that he: misappro-

. priated from the trust.  The documents and numbers that were

~originally provided, calculated $§85,500.00 was mlsapproprlated'

_Mr. Correa voluntarily produced additional records- in  his own

- handwriting and .some other accounts that were not Known-to any

~ other parties, and the total balance of the theft was 3150 500.00

that ‘Mr.. Correa admitted to. Mr. Correa has agreed to sign a

promissory note for said sums and a settlement agreement w1th the
puccesgor trustee, Mr. John Hexnrlch

: The beneficiaries of the trust, two charltable institutions
-and a retarded adult, are interested in repayment of thése funds - as}.
. soon as pOSSlble My understanding from Mr. Correa's attorney is -
. that it is Mr. Correa’s intent to repay these monies as- soon 'as
posslble as long as he is able to be gainfully employed. I believée _
.- that allowing. Mr. Correa to be gainfully employed is the mostj'
‘_constructlve meanc'for him to make amends to gociety. : .

Very truly yours,

KAREN S. KEATON P.A.

,jqa/,m ;. (ﬁu fip/

Nancy EY Rutland
For the Firm




Thomas Spiridakos. -
Maria Spiridakos .-
1478 Rose Trée Court
Clearwater FL 34624
October 29,1893,

Honorable Claire K.Luten
~Circuit Court Judge

5100 144th Ave North

" Clearwater .F1 33634

ﬁear Judge Luten:

We are writing in regard to The State of Florida vergus;':
" Dennis D. Correa.¥We have known Dennis on a professional level
“aince 1989.%Wealwayvs felt very secure and very happy-with*him,

He is dedicated. conscientious .and honest.We have confidence .

in.his work and abilities and always found him to be straight -
forward with us and alwayvs recommended what was best. for us.:
_We feel! "at a loss” currently that we are unable to contact
him when we need to and eageriy await the day that he cap
_again help us with our legal and estate matters.VWe are all
extremely pleased with everything that he did for us! -

~Me strongly feel he should not go to prison and’
that prison would serve absolutely no good in his case. Prxson
is no plagce for Mr.Correa! He would be much better served
with doing some useful work or community service.This would
allow hin to provide restitution to as many people as .
vposslb!eg and get on with his life as .soon as possible., -

Very Truly Yours,

Maria Spiridakos. R
Thomas Spiridakes . . -

-
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November 3, 1993

Judge Claire Luten
© Pinellas County Court House

'Dear Judge Luten:

I am writing this letter on behalf of Dennis Correa, a 1ong t;me'
friend and confldant. :

When Denny and I fxrat talked about his situation, he aaid that he -
"had made a very serious mistake; a mistake that should pot “have
- been made, and it was like the proverblal snowball rollxng down
" .hill; it got out of hand. There is no doubt in Denny’s m;nd that’f

he was wrong and I feel that his plea shows that. - ,

I know for a fact that there is no punishment that you could glve’ 
Denny that would be anywhere near as arduous as the self 1mposed«'
puniahment that he is already serving.

- Aside from that, I know that Denny wants to make restxtutxon andv
there is no way he can do that from confinement. .

:I would do anything I could to help; he is Stlll a good frlend and’f -

confldant.

vancerely,

L L A2

Charles R. Adair
LTC USAF RET

1973 Iowa Avenue N.E.
St. Petersburg, FL 33703
‘813-527~-6938
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3390 Maple Street NE
St. Petersburg, FL 33704

November . 1993

. TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

My name 135 Arthur E. Admire. Sr. and 1| am exprebsxng'ﬁVv
feelings on the matter at hand with regard to the- sentencxng
6f DENNIS D. CORREA,

‘I have known Dennis for the past seventeen years. .I. have

been a business partner with him on several joint ventures as

well as having known he and his family persounally.

Never on any matters have | questioned his hones{ty. or‘fgfx
‘that he was not trustworthy nor that he was not axvjng‘one
hundred percent to the matter of business at hand ﬁ

In my opinion the investments he made with regard to the -
-problem he has today was bad judgment on his part, - K‘believé
‘that given the opportunity he wiil do his best to repay the
debt he owes to his lormer clients. | do not think he ' counld.
possibly do this if he 1s 1ncarcerated. 1. theretorg., ask
the Court to please consider the possibility of a ovntencei‘
that wouid aiiow him to do pay back his debt.

Yours traly.

Afthur E. Admire




3390 MAPLE STREET N.E.
ST. PETERSBURG. FLORIDA 33704
PHONE 813 - 894-5821

ARTHUR &, ADMIRE - ' _ DOROTHY M. ADMIRE - -

" November 3, 1993

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

. I write this letter on behalf of my former employer .
~and frlend DENNIS D. CORREA.

I went to work for Dennis in 1976 asphis secretary

. which was about two years after he begasf¥ practicing law.

"I was s5till working for him at the epd of 1992, I have ...~
"watched him grow into one of the most caring, considérate
and kind persons that I have ever known. I have seen. ..
him work countless hours making sure that everything was '~
done for clients when they needed him. His compassion s
»for their well being was outstanding. PR

I am stunned at the allegations he is belng charged
with and concerned with the outcome. I do not belleve .
. that he has benefited in any way by any of this: and, aqaln,».
“he was only thinking of others. -

If the Court could please find a way .for him to repay
this debt without the use of the prison system I would::
'pray it could do so.

ancerely,

> y/;;ﬁb4;2:2;zéz%:&dkaz
ye
Dorothy H7< Admire .




ANGLE & SCHMID, INC.

GENERAL CONTRACTORS
#CGC 007863

November 3, 1993

The Honorable Claire X. Luten ,
5100 144th Avenus, North: Room 334
Clearwater, FL 34820

Rs: Dennis D. Correa

Dear Judge Luten:

Dennis D. Correa has been my Attornay for Estata affairs

since January, 1988. 1 first met Dennis approximately ejght years ago -
when I found out that he was my Father's choice of Attorneys for his
personal nesds. Dennis handled his Estate and 1. wis appointad»-“

personal répresentative and bagan to learn some of the intricacies and

workings of the legal system that portain to Estates and Trusts with S

Dennis Corrga’s assistance.

Short1y after finding out that ‘my Father was . using Dennis

Correa as an Attorney I discoverad that my stepfather and . my . Rother
were also using Dennis to halp get their affairs in order.«' :

S1nce that time my Father, Stepfather and Mother: hava all -
passed away at different intervals and Dennis Correa and - his staff -

did an excellent Job 1in handling the paperwork necessary to br1ng.-; o

thess three Eatates to conclusion,

‘ The Estate of my stapfather was especially difficuit becausefr‘
an .out of town co-executrix was named; however, with plerty of effort‘i

from Dennis and his staff, the Estate was closed with' all assets - .

accounted for and properly distributed. I have personal knowledge of

that Estate because I assisted the co-executrix with de¢ision ‘making - e

based on the assistance and recommendations which I’ racaived from'i
Dennis Correa’ s off1ca.< .

"1 was the personal represantative on both my Father s and my‘-"ﬁ '

Mother’s Estate and Dennis’s personal assistance along " with the
_.assistance of his staff made the ordeal of closing out "these - two
Estates very simple. Both of these Estates ware also closed without & -
hitch and the assets wers distributed as called’ for in: the. Estate
 Documents. -

MAMNG#OORESS PO DOX&O?O? ST, PETERSBURG F&OR!}A&'SNS-O%?
: ?HONE m:»s:m«z FAK.!%S»&JM!VS s




puring this period of time 1 found Dennis Correa to- be as

knowledgable as any Attorney I Know regarding perscnal and fam11y3~-l -

natters, Estates and Trusts.

whan 1 learned of the problems that Dennis had got h1mself

into, I was certainly shocked and surprised that someons with: such: N

ability, knowledge end education brought himself to be tempted to
breach ths trust that others had placed in him, while buttjng; his .
career at risk, ) -

: My opinion as & taxpayer and as a business owner .ts that the
citizens of the State of Florida and of this local community. w111 be _
far bestter served by having Dennis Correa repay his debt to society in
such a way  that would allow him to share his knowledde of the Law.

regarding Estates and Trusts and personal and family business with- thev’.ﬁ
citizens of our State and to provide these services without . .

_compensation for a time period to be specified by the Ccurt dur1ng h1s
period of restitution to Scciety.

I sti11 consider Dennis an sxcellent Attorney and a fr1end and

hopofu11y will see him return soon to the productive life that he has - '

known as a professional. I will be grateful if the Court Will be

merciful on Dennis and allow him to use his talent for the - betterment ’.° 
of others .

Rospectivo%y-subm1tted,

ANGLE & SCHMID, INC.

Ganeral Co:;;iifors

Robeft P. Angle
~ President

RPA alw
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3600 Sth. Av. N., St. Petersburg, Fl., 33703-7504 'I‘el(813) 323 5848

October 28, 1993
Judge Claire K. Luten
5100 144th. Ave, N,
Clearwater, Florida, 34620

Dear Juddge Luten:

I am writing to you regarding Dennis Correa who I have kno'vm i‘ :
since 1965.

He has performed extensive legal work for my clients and élways
handled himself with the highest degree of integrity in all of .
the transactions.

From my past experience with him I find the cxrcumtances he: now '
faces unbelievakble and must assume that something e.xtraordmary B
happened to him vhich caused him to make a serious mis-step in’life.

. I pray you will grant him as much leniency as you can since his

past service and dedication in business matters was exemplary
and in most cases beyond the normal call of Euty

Sincerely,

4//;//;’7/%

" securities Offered Through FSC SECURITIES CORPORATION | °
A registered Broker / Dealer ~+ Member NASD/SIPC: .




’ CAREY & FLORIN PA. .
" ATTORNEYS AT Law ‘
AT : REPUBLIC BANK CENTER . . .
. TH e e

’ mom\s w. CAREY . 28089 3?:&},00"; N . -RONALD K. WIDMAN

‘Boatd Cervified Civil Trisl Lawyer GCLEARWATER. FL 362! ; Claims Manager

by the Flonida Bair and Nutwnal 1R13) 796-63R1 EDWARD A, CLOSE )
- Hoard of Tiial Advocscy - ¢+ Exhibirs Production Director’
1L 1. FLORIN - PLEASE REPLY TO CLEARWATER OFFICE e i
- Boed Centified Civat Trial Lawver . FAX: (8131 799-68&0

" by the Florida Ber and Navonat . Toll-Freer.(800) 126-6581

Boted of Tesd Advocscy © . Hernando: (904),754.1077 - o
THOMAS D. ROEBIG, JR - R

. M(}mﬁgd Civil Tos! Lawyer ’

ky thie Flosida Bar
’ iw £ HUDDLESTUN M.D.. J.D.

- {phsmate, Amencan Board of Radiology

MEKHAZL L. WALKER

IWYG novmv November 4, 1993

: i.mm»«m The Honorable Claire K. Luten
Swre 300, Clearwater Courthouse
";:;’;‘Bmg‘;‘f 315 Court Street
Clearwater, FI, 34616
;msoywnw , : ‘
et ‘RE: State v. Dennis Correa’
fucksonvifle, FL 32211
. B3 pear Judge Luten:
" - ORANGE PARK e
| 1687 Wl fond I have known Dennis Correa as a colleague and friend for
"7 Orunge Purk, FL 32073 .over ten (10) vears. While I cannot . speak directly to. his
. 1908) 1365164 current tragedy, I can say to the Court that he is a
. SARASOTA ' gentle, caring, intelligent and sincere mdividual who, in
. Baemetr Bank Center my opinion, could admirably come back from this serles of
R ”“‘f"g;";;‘o‘" . tragic errors. )
. B13Y957.052)
. BRADENTON .
- 4001 Thied Avenue W, -
¥iFoor Room 334 Sincerely,

I, ask as a friend that justice be tempered wi?th 'mercy;

“Beadenton, FL 14208
" (813) 746.5371 ) N -
’ CAREY & FLORIN, P.A.

T PASCO

T 6008 Masin 5t ¢

. New Port Richey, FL: 34653 : :
: - (B13) B48.0073 .

. LAKELAND' Thcmas W. Ca
§00 8. Florids Avenwe”
. Suite 60C :
. Lskelend FL 33801 < TWC/wnl
. 48131 6839501 ¢

BRANDON
: 410 Ware Bovlevard
Surte 50023
Tawmps, FL 33619 -
{813 653.3439

| SPRING HILL
5358 Spring Hall Drive

- Speing Hill, FL 34606
1908) 683-6860

Practice Limited to Trial Practice - Personal in)ury& Wronghul Deazh -




411 lst Avenue North #312
St. Petersburg. Florida 33701

_ October 27. 1993

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

1 write this letter on behalf of Dennis D. Correa, who has'
represented me since 18735, . L

. We were introduced to Mr. Correa through our financial-
.advisor, Harry Aylesworth. Both my late husband, Burt
Carison. and myself were 1mpressed with his klndness,
sincerity and genuine interest in our well being. We had no.
children and. in some ways he always took care of us .as a son
might have done. #

I have never questioned his honesty or integrity as 1 always .
felt what he did would be in our best benefit. Die to the
illness of my late husband and with my age advancing we. in
time asked him to become Trustee of our Trust.

1 am so sorry to hear of the charges that have been brought
against him. I have not discussed these with him but would
like to emphasize that had he not resigned as my" Trustee I

would still have him acting in that capacxtv todas.

It is my understanding that he may possibly beAsgnﬁgnced'tov
prison which in my estimation would be a térrible injustice.
The prisons today need all the space they can gathef. to

punish criminals for more serious matters than anythlng Mr. '
Correa could have done. . . ’

1 would auggpbt that he be allowed to wark and make payments

_to those that have been wronged. His legal career,and;: C
reputation have been ruined., and 4 fully believe he'is
-suffering mentally more than anyone might know, i

. Thank you for taking the;time to read my letter;’l

" Sincerely.

Qﬂ&il}. Carlson
e




L

. Reuben and Elaine Clarson

§

. honestly. We all have nothing but high regaré

'November 1, 1993

TO WHCM IT MAY CONCERN:

Re: Dennis D. Correa

©

My wife has known Dennis for the last twenty years andzl'ha§e known
him for the last 2 years. At that time I was impressed with his .
professionalism and diligence. N o .

rofessionally and’

'He has handled my mother-in-law's affairs ve ‘
or’  Dennis Correa. -

B
£

- Qur understanding is that theres may be a sentence ihéoééﬂ upbh!hfm )

for some criminal charges. We hope that the courts would consider.
some form of punishment other than a priscn sentence. We believe
in him as a person and what he can contribute to others) :

Thank you for considering this letter in your'deliberétions'on:

Dennis Correa’ s future.

&

Very truly yours, . ///,‘ .

o ~
Cijf;ﬁ?<;f O e
872-31st Ave. N.E.

5% .Petersburg, Fla. 33704
813-823~7257




November 9 1993

. TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

X have ‘xnown Dennis Correa for ‘more than 20 years 't o
~addition to Peing a good friend he's also been a husiness
associate and one I have been able to count on for sound
advice on a variety of legal guestions.

Dennis assisted me greatiy in the formation of my growing'
business--balley Communications, Inc. We're an advertising
‘agency specializing in sports and retail with clients

such as the Tampa Bay Buccaneers Tampa Bay Downs Sutherlin
Toyota, Lokey Nissan, Florida Rodak and more. Dennis- played
an instrumental part in filing for this corporation, :
advising me on investments and trusts, assxsting in .
literally dozens of matters on an-annual basis

His advice to me was sound and he never asked for any. money

in return. The establishment of this business would not

have been financially possible with out Dennis' valuable:
assistance. That's really the caring individual he 1S;Vf_,ﬂ;m_
‘only trying to do what's right-and only advising me on the
proper direction in business and Anvestments. :

Dennls has made mistakes, and all of us are human--we've all
made mistakes - But I'm absolutely coavinced that Denn15“ .
was always trying to do what was right and just for his .
clients. The thing you must consider is that Dennis tried
to make 1t right for all his clients, but time and the '
economy were not on his side

Over the past couple of years, Dennis has already. been
punished beyond his mistakes Punished many times over.
On the scale of his mistakes, combined with his knowledge
and ability to assist others in this community--I feel it
would be far more just for restrictions in his home. ‘than
in any prison I have spoken to Dennis about joining

my advertising business, in a community service division
providing communications services for a variety of civic.
projects.

PROMOTIONS ° RDVERTISING * PUBLIC RELATIONS * SPOATS MARKETING

BFW WEST CENTER = SUITE 215 = 7901 FOURTH STREET NOARTH « ST, PETEASBUARG, FLORIDA 33702-4394:
(813) 578-4477 OFFICE « (813) 468—2368 BEEPER * (B13) 577-4769 FHX




Page 2

My involvement as Chairman of the JCPenney Classic is one
example of this civic {nvolvement Dennis has been
active as a volunteer in the Classic and in a number of
years delivered programs and paliring sheets early in .
the morning during the tournament whigh has raised
'$7-m11110n dollars for 10 Tampa Bay charities.

vDennis can serve. this community and I urge you to truly
examine his motives and thinking ‘and you'll find .that .
he is a:igood and just man. deserving of a break because:
“this. really is in the best interest of the State.

"1 am unable to be at the hearing today due to my
involvement in the upcoming JCPenney Classic but I-
stand ready to provide you any additional information
that I can s0 the right decision regarding Dennis '
Correa will be made.

‘Thank you for this opportunity.

Dick Dailey

President

Dalley Communications, Inc.
7901 4¢th 8t N.,

St. Petersburyg, Florida 33702




Ccotber 26, 1993

" Honorablie Claire K. Luten

.. Circuit Court Judge

5100 144th Avenue North
Clearwater., Fl. 34620

" REF: Dennis D. Correa Esg.

: 275-96th Avenue North
Unit #8
3t .Pestersburg. Fl. 3370z

Judge Luten.

Lt has been brought to my attentvion that Attorney Dennls Coérrea will
"be appearing in your court ror very serious charges, and 1e1t I snou'd_
Cwrite you oh nig behalf. . )

I have personally known Mr. Correa since my return to thé Tampa Bay
. 'area .19 years ago. He had been personally recommended by other
. prominent attorrieys as an extremely competent proresqlonai

. I have called upon Mr. Correa to assist me in resplving perqonax
~family and business matters over tne yeara. 1 have found him o e very
competent, fair and honest person in representing me and my family. He

has never presented himself to be a person who had. all the rlgnt.”

_answersa to all my problems. but-did appear to be a person who sincerely
. cared about our family problems and would seek out the:best. procedures
.and or persons who would work in our best interest. Qur conFidence. in

his ability and honesty has never been in deubt. I intend %6 continue ::

" to seek his advice in the future.

. I ask the cour* to find in his Tfavor a sclution. to his present:
problem wnich will permit him to a speedy return tc his ramily and a
normal life. I am conxldent that he is a good person and will continue
to be an asset to our community. ’ .

3incerely,

.¢oer‘ J. rerraro, Sr..
T831-8 Second Street North
3t.FPetersburg, F1.0 D 3379z
R13-577-5350 PR




Uctober

- Honorable Claire K. Luten
Circuit Court Juage

5100 144th Avenue North
Clearwater, Fl. 34620

REF: Dennig D. Correa Esgq.
275-86th Avenue North
Unit #6
5t.Petersburg., Fi. 33702

Judge Luten,

We are greatly disturbed to hear that Mr. Correa will be appearing

in your court on his own defense. and I now reel the need to wrlte you
. regarding his character and credibility. Ce

. We have known Mr. Correa since 1875. at wnich time he began to
provide legal serwvices to our family. Over the past 19 years. Mr.
Correa hag handled a variety of legal problems for us. The manner in
which he handled each request was alwaysg very prompt. henest and
pr019331cnal He always presented té both sides of a transaction a fair
and honest way of resolving the problem at hanc. He never proposed or
even suggested a azolution which was unfair or dishonest. -

Any wrong doing he may be accused of would not be in keeping with .
the character and credibility of Attorney Correa weé have come to know
and trust over the years. We have always highly respected his good
judgement and sincere concern for our family s well being. He was there
when we needed him the most. and have no reservations on continuing to - -
have Mr. Correa represent us now and in the future. We truly belleve
him te be an honezt, trusting and confiding prcfessional”

: We would ask you to strongly take into account our belief and
~¢onviction of Mr. Correa’s on going working relationship over the last
.13 years with our family. There has never been a time that we have
- doubted his integrity or honest as a legal professional. It would serve
no -userful purpose tc restrict or deny him from returning‘to his family
and community to continue the hard work that he has demonstrated To our
'IamiLy in the past.

ida M. *erraro: . ‘
7931~4 Jecond Street Nortn
St.Petershurg: Fl. 33702
813-577-5350 - D .
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NICK FERRARO

& COMPANY
COMMERCIAL REAL ESTATE

October 29, 1993
. ! ' | . ('.

Honorable Claire K. Luten

Circuit Court Judge
5100 144th Avenue North
_ Clearwater, FL 34620

" RE: Dennis D. Correa, Esg.
bear Judge Luten:

o The intent of this letter is to express my deep concern for the well being of attorney Dennis
~ Correa. | have had the pleasure of knowing Mr. Correa for approximately seven years.
During this time he has assisted me in various situations, both personally and in business -
matters. In each of those transactions, Mr. Correa has acted professionally and ethically S
g - Mr. Correa created solutions based upon practical ‘guidance, honesty and supener o
e_‘_;vm..._..,,, 3 knoMedge TR

o

B Bemg inthe real estate busmess for over 20 years, am contmuaily mvolved wrth attomeys
There are only a hand full of individuals which | consider a real credit to the profess:on and
Mr. Correa.is certainly included in this group. |am aware of the details concerning Mr.
Cofrea's case bafore you however, | feel compelled to request the Court’s Iemencyv
considering the benefits which | have received through his representation.” - '

.Sincerely. N

S ﬂ”‘” ‘

.;Presudent

C Nesm

150 Second Avenue North, Sue 1600 _ Saint Ptesbur, londa 33701 (BL3898-1717



Mr, Leo A. Figler
111945 -~ 143 Street North #7117
Largo, FL 34644 >

. November 3, 1993

: Hpnéxable Claire K, Luten
»  Pinellas County Courthouse
Clearwater, FL 34616

"Re: Dennis D. Correa
Dear Judge Luten:

- I am writing on behalf of Dennis D, Correa my former attorney and close perscnal
.advisor for many years. My late wife, Frances, and I first met Denn15 in his old
office in Largo, Florida in May of 1981, For many years Denhis served as our
close legal -advisor, Our relationship grew to the point that we named Dennls as-
our trusted fiduciary to handle our affairs if we became anapac1tated or after

"both of us passed away. . :

Obviously the news we heard of the criminal charges being brought against Dennis =
‘has come as a total shock to me. RAlthough I cannot condone the allegations being
made of him I can Speak to his compassionate behavior and the- ‘trusted’ relatzonship
I have had w1th him for WANYy years.

I respectfully request that the Court grant lenilency to Dennls in the couxrsé of

. deliberating the  seéntence to be imposed on him for these criminal chargese‘ 1 do
not believe it would do either the victims themselves or soc;ety in general any . )
‘good o have him incarcerated for these wrong doings. Rather, you ought t6é allow -
this man to have the opportun;ty to provide restitution to those 1nd1v16uqls harmed -
by h;s conduct. . . .

Thank you for your time and attention with regard to this plea° o

f

Respectfully submltted,

%a

Lec A quler







November 1, 1993

. TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

I am writing this letter with regard to Dennis D Cor*ea whom I
"have known for the last ten years.

T met him bhrough a friend and was 1mpressed with' h*s breseqta*lon .
"with regard to my detate planning. He has counse.ad me and “has

set my a.ha;rs in order. z have been satisfied With hKis

. suggestions and the handling of these matters. - I have Peferred~

numercus Iriends tc him for advice on their own estate planhing.
matters and they toc were pleased with ais s:;bere;aﬁc honest” -

. opinions. o e

It is my understanding that there mav be a sen ence imposed”upon,
him £or some criminal charges. I would hooe hat . the judicial.

system would cansidEr some other form of pun*shment other .than - -

having him confined :
other purpose than impose further oblxgat:ons on the nacks o‘ *he S
taxpayers. o

"Thelma Eigginbotham
751<34th Ave. N.E.
St.Petersbursy, Fia.

.813_894~52,8

to prison.. In my opinion this wolld seérve no - °



" Captain Richard L. Holly
P.0. Box 954
Seshurst, Wa. 98062

. Honorable Clair X. Lutten
"Cireuit Court Judge
5100 l44th Ave N.
Clearwater, Florida 34620

Regarding: STATE vs. DENNIS CORREA

Dear Judge Lutten,

) I have known Dennis Correa both professionally and personally for almost 16
years, beginning in December 1977.

During ‘these years I have known him to be a loving and faithful husband a E
~ warnm and caring father. I believe him to be professional, straightforward honest
“and had become a second son to my mother. .

. Starting in 1983, Dennis began handling some of my flnancial affairs as I was o

going to be out of the country for two years. Beginning again in late 1989 until " )
mid 1992 I again turned things over to Dennis. During these two per;ods Dennis has

. been a tremendous asset to me and it would have been extremely difficult to- managef3v~"5

"’things without his assistance. He has always had wy complete trust and confidence

in my financial matters and I have been completely pleased with his capability and Sl

résults in managing them when I wasn"t present to do so myself..I know for a fact

Denriis is aware that the made serious mistakes and 1s totally ashamed of his ~ ;
. behavior and has done his best to make amends and restitution to the best of his T
) ability ) : - :

. 1 respectfully request that the court take this into con51deration and would
* hope for leniency in the fashion of a fair sentence. I would hopethat Mf. Cotrea

would be in a better position to make amends and restitution and more. or an asset
:to community service rather than being incarcerated.

Respectfully,

Ritard 3

" .Captain Richard L. Holly




- . ELu SPHYMAN’ DDS‘

ELLISP HYMAN, D.D.S. - S
‘STEPHEN C. WARNER, D.D.S. o .
‘H. SCOTT BELLACK.D.DS. GENERAL & COSMETIC DENTISTRY - -

‘Palms Professional Building
. 2700 East Bay Drive

Largo, Florida 34641
(813) 536-3400

. November2, 193
Re: Dennis D. Correa

Dear Judge Luten;

It has come to my attention that Dennis D. Correa will shortly appear before the Court for sentending on
~ -certain theft charges brought against him by certain individuals. Obviouly, this mattet has come as a
shock to me in light of my relationship with Dennis and the knowledge [ have as to his character. 1
have been dosely associated with Dennis on both a personal and professional relationship for a number

of years and can testify as to his moral chacter and standing in the community. -

I would strongly recommend that the Court offer leniency in the sentericing,of this man in light of my.
- knowledge of him personally and his history of handling both his dientele as well as third parties.
Nothing will be offered to the community by having him incarcerated for the errors that heé has

1 hope you wﬂlﬁndinyouriheaxfanabﬂity to see the paét performance of this individual mdfthé'good
 he could serve the community in the sentencing he will be facing by you in the near future: As well, I do

'vstahdmd;r,wﬂﬁngandablemtesﬁfyinpexsmonhisbehalfastomypwhmwlejd'gégfmisﬁneman S

' * and the request being made by me through this communication.

' , Th:mkyOu for your time and consideration with regard to this matter.




Ramsay D.Ihns

7611 Overbrook Drxve
Tampa.F] 33634 -
Qctober 21.1993 .

“"Honorable Claire K.Luten
Circuit Court Judde

" 5100 144th ive North

-Clearwater.Fl 33634

»Dear Judﬁe Luten:

I am writing in regard to The State of Florida versus
Dennis D. Correa. I have known Dennis on a professional level
from 1981 to 1993.1 always found him to be a very hard .
worker.dedicated.conscientious and honest.I have S
' conrxdence in his work and abilities and always found hxm to’
do superior work at reasonable prices.In addition to my
prcfessional contact with him while at Rayvmond James
Asgociates.Dean Witter Reynolds.Meridian Associates and

1fF1de11ty Investments,I also dealt with him on personal .

legal matters through the years.as did amy parents.We were’
~all extremely pleased with everything that he did for us!?

At Fidelity.where he managed accounts for others. he :
always made good decisions and exercised good judgement in -
_those accounts.I strongly feel he should not go to prison and
-that prison would serve abscolutely no good in his casge. Prison
is no place for Mr.Correa. He would be much better served

- with doing some useful work or community service.This wouldhi  ,
. allow him to- prov‘de restltutzon to as many people as | e
-nosstble

Very Truly Yours.
Rt D..
Ramsayv I'. Ihns




‘207§vVa1§ncia Way
_Clsaxvater, FL 34624
- November 3, 1993

. Bonorsble Judge Claire K. Luten

Circuit Judge

5100 -~ 144 Avenue North

C;earwater, FL 34620

RE: State of Florida v. Dennis D. Correa
Dear Hdnotable Judge Luten:

"I understand that you have before you the unfortunate’ task of
-sentencing a member of the legal profession for taking monsy from

his cliente. I am unaware of all of the facts and circumstance-."

surrounding this crime, but knowing Dennis Correa for-as long as I
have, I cannot believe that the events are as cold and unfeeling as
;tbcy uight appear on fxrst reading. _

" I have known Dennis Cor:ea since August, 1376. My. contact with

" pennis has been on both a personal and business . level. I have

always found Dennis Correa to be a kind and caring person. He has

. - shown his support,. care and concern for me during my own perscnal

blessings and adversity. Even when discussing business, Dennis’
fir:t questions ‘and concerns were for my own personal wellnbeing.

_;On a business level, I always felt that Dennis gave his clients the

o best possible advise and recommendations. He had a genuine concern” -

» _for the peace of mznd of his clients.

I am sure that many individuals will see the need to punish Dennls
Correa by a period of  incarceration. Since the bottomline for
' everyone should be to allow Dennis Correa to make restitution for
' the amounts involved in this matter, incarcerstion does not ‘appear '
'to be the best way to deal with this crime. An extended period of
. probation with a requirement for restitution would allow Dennis
. Correa to obtain some sort of gainful employment and thus enable
" him to repay those individuals affected by this. actlon. I would;-“i
”requcut that the Court consider probation. -

' If I.can be of any assistance to the Court with regard to this_i
< matter, I would. be wore than happy to do so. :

{Thank you.

-vsincerely yours,

..“ (ch/} ,
LRSLIB S. Clzf:)g_’




Rattlesnake Point .

OFFICE AND MARINE INDUSTRIAL PARK

November 3, 199_3.

., The Honorable Claire K. Luten
Circuit Court Judge

- 5100 144th Avenue North
Clearwater, Florida 34620

- Dear Judge Luten,

For several months Dennis Correa has been part of our weekly prayer group"Dtinhg that time -
and in private conversations with him [ have come to know some things about hxm whxch I
hope can be considered in the disposition of his case. :

" He has exprcsscd sincere regret and sorrow for those thmgs which he has done, and he’ has
great hope and desire to rectify the situation by makmg restitution and facing those things as

~wrongs which must be rectified. He will not in my opinion ever do this type of thing again,
and I'believe he will be a positive force in helpxng others to see right from - wrong

As reﬂecwd by his constam attendance at our group meetings he is. developmg a strcng '
rehgmus dxscxpime whxcb he wﬂi carry forward into the future.

If Denis is allowed to go back to work to make money which would cnable lnm 10 make :

reparations for the wrongs he has committed we will have done more for him and those. who

- have been wronged than if we incarcerate him and prevent his potential to make rcparauons '
" in the future. ,

'IknowDenmsmllbcacredntosocxetymthefuﬂxcandthathehasfacedhxsmxstakcsandi -
‘theymllncvcroccm'agmn o

Thank you for‘taking the time to éonsider these thoughts. -__

san W. TYSON AVENUE TAMPA, FLORIDA 338611 . .5 . R
Wmmumomm‘mwu(m)umv '




620 26th Avenue North = -
St. Petersburg, FL 33704M
November 1, 1993 ;

‘Claire K. Luteh

Circuit Court Judge
5100 144th Avenue North
Clearvater, FL 34620

. Dear Judge Luten:

I am corresponding with you concerning the above
individual whom I have known for over 20 years.. By way of
ny. bacquound I received my Bachelor’s degree in Elementary
Education from the University of South Florida in 1966 and .

. 8ince then have been employed in the public school systems
fof Hillsborough or Pinellas Counties. :

I first came in contact with Mr. Correa in about 1970.:
I know the entire Correa family, including Dennis’s wife,

- Judy and their two sons, Colby and Todd. Mr. Correa and his 1 

family are good friends of mine. Mr. Correa has devoted .a.
substantial portion of his outside activities to civic :
pursults (Kiwanis Club), coaching Little League and Soccer,
and church activities, I feel that except for the current .

- unfortunate situation, he has maintained a good reputatlon
"and has been a credit to thls communlty .

I have always been of the opinien that strong ) S
punishment is the best deterrence to future misbehavior and -
continue to hold that view. I am aware that Mr. Correa has
recently been involved in a situation that resulted in.
‘criminal charges, for which he has admitted responsibility. .
This is the only inctident to my knowledge where hé has done .-
anything other than what was honorable, reputable, ahd . ' '
" lawful. In my opinion, he has always maintalned a’ hlgh
reputation in the community and has been a person of
cxcellent character -and morals. .

S I realize that when a person engages .in some unlawful
. conduct that some punishment mist follow; however, I feel
that tov incarcerate Mr. Correa would be unreasonable,.“‘
considering all circumstances. The public humiliation’ ‘and
" embarrassment to both Mr. Correa and his family should be"
sufficient punishment. It is without hesitation that I ;f




Claire K. Luten, Circuit Judge
November 1, 1993

~ Page 2

recommend leniency for Mr. Correa. I feel that his. wfdth:
doing does not dictate incarceratior.or at most, a ‘minimam
'period of incarceration. S

‘ Thank you for this Opportunity to express my opinion on'f
this delicate and difficult matter

espectfully yours,v”

du\. = /(Ld/ﬁ’ L»—’Z:—:-»
Sue 8. Kickliter
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i . 'CERTIFIED LEGAL ASSISTANT - -
:CERTIFIED PLORIDA LRGAL ASST, - .
November 4, 1393 N .

Honorable Claire K. Luten
Circuit Judge

‘5100 - 144th Avenue North
Clearwater, FL 34620

Dear Judge Luten:
" RE: "State of Florida v. Dennis Correa

I am wrltlna on behalf of Dennis Correa who will apcear before you
. for gentencing on Monday, November 8, 13893. )

While I récognize that Dennis must be punished For. wh"at he has.
done, I am writing to describe to you my friendship and belief in
- Dennis Correa. I have known Dennis for the entirety of my legal
"career and even before, when he initially set up his practice 'in
Pinellas County. I have helped members of Dennis’s family in
various legal matters and have had the privilege of know:.ng his
wife, Judy, and his two sonsg. . :

. There can ‘be no questlon but that Mr. Correa’'s actions were wrong.

"I will make no excuses for that conduct as there can -be none.
However, I was- among the first people with whom Dennis discussed .
these transgressions. Dennis has at all times admitted his wrong-

- doing, expressed his great remorse for the victims, and his great
.concern about the impact that would certainly fall upon his family ° .
as a result of his acticms. Dennis has never advanced to me any
excuses and has always remained ready to accept whatever would come

hzs way. Lo ;

Dennzs has always fully understocd that he would probably never
again practice law. He has understood that incarceratidn would be
 forthcoming. His primary concern has been directed at trying to do

.~ the right thing to, as much as possible, correct the wrongs t:hat he

: ,’had ‘committed and to shield his family from the fallc uc‘ .

.As.you know, I have seen the criminal justice. systnm from both~
gides. I have the most ardent of supporters o©f our criminal

- justice system. I am complete faith in the system and - in ‘its
‘participants. I further am completely confident that you will make
"the right decision regarding Dennis’s sentencing. However, I adlso




, Konorable Busan F. SChaeffer
_Circuit Judge

. Novembér 4, 1993

. PRage Two

'have complete faith that Dennis engaged in actions that he Wlll'.:.h

never again repeat. The shame and guilt which he has experienced
. are undescribable. Dennis had once been the pillar of strength in
. his family, his law practice, and communlty and has ‘now .been
relegated to acceptance of his shame in having betrayed the very'f
espence of his respongibilities as a lawyer and as a person. ’

Dennis Correa has already learned from his error. He will -emerge
from whatever disposition you impose as arff, again, productive
member of society, wonderful father, husband and famlly man, . and
a continued friend of mine.

I am indeed sorry that I could not appear before you in persoﬁ
Please do not assume that my lack of personal appearance in any way
indicates my feelings for Dennis. I simply had a c~nfl;ct whlch I
could not work out. :

I would be happy to discuss this matter further with the Court"
phould you so desire. I would urge you to strongl Y consxder the
least onerous penalty possxble ‘

Very truly vyours,

f‘%«"m,k&k
Y 17 4%
Ky M. Koch
Attorney at Law

KMK/kw
¢




i:.. : S | o e w7-?1c.ﬁﬁﬁﬁn R
. DAVID A. LUCZAK - —
S AWAT LAW, PA ' 4233 Enl Bl Dﬂn

s4i-1000
. 113) §34-0608
’AFacniuﬁo {813] 83¢-4188

_fncvgﬁber 3, 1993

.18anotable Judge Claire K. Luten

- Cireunit Judge .

. Pinellas County Courthouse
‘5100 -~ 144 Avenue North
Clearwater, FL. = 34620

' ﬂ: ‘Stata of ?loridé. v. Dennis D. Correa
Dear Honorable Judga Luten:

T am scnding you this letter for the purpose of asszsting thé Crmrt S
" in determining the sentencing of Dennis Correa, which I understand
. has been set before the Court on Monday, November 8, 1993. I do not
know all of the particulars of the charges filed against Dennis
‘Correa, but I am aware of the salient points and the criminal
prosecution that has resulted from his embezzlement. Needless to = .
say, it is always alarming and disturbing when any mesber of our. . . ...
" “profession strays into the area of criminal conduct regarding a
' misappropriation of any client’s funds. It is never excusable nor -
can that behavior ever be justified. Nonetheless, I feel moved to
. -advise the Court of the kind of person that I have always believed
| . ‘Dennis Correa to be, and the t -of consideration that I would
S lika the COnrt to .extend to Dennis Correa in th:.a inatance.

-~ As you may or may not be aware, Dennis Correa and I formed a
partnership in our legal practice for the years 1974 through 1977,

My iriences with Dennis Correa were that he was an honorable and

o tru-twrhhy individual. It was nothing but a pleasure to have been

" affiliated with him during this time. Thereafter, Dennis &nd I -

' _maintained a cordial and personal relationship, and Dennis was;, in

- fact, my personal attorney. No one was more shocked and dismayed by

- the turn of events than I. I'felt betrayed and angry by what Dennis

- ‘Correa had done. Nonetheless, I know that in spite of his actions,
"he remains a conscious driven and not an ego driven individual. I
&m also aware of the fact that during the yesrs that thé acts in
question occurred, Dennis Correa did not live an outlandish or

. lavish lifestyle. Whatever benefit resulted from his criminal -~

‘ activitf:icu, those bcnefits were heaped more upon otheru than S
hi.nu . '




Horiorable Judge Claire K. Luten
Page 2
Hovember 3, 1993

‘I have spoken to Dennis several times since he reveaigdvtéﬂma_th§
_ charges against him. There is no question in my mind that Dennis

-~ Correa is extremely ashamed and remorseful for what has happened
. and that he was led more by fear and poor judgment than sensations

of larceny in his soul. I do not, however, suggest to the Court
that there is any excuse or mitigating circumstances that should be

considered for his actions. I merely mention to the Court that in S

spite of his actions, Dennis Correa will always be in my mind one

- of the kindest and gentlest souls that I have ever known. I would . -
- +'1ike the Court to consider the type of person that he is and weigh
" that against what conduct he has committed. While I acknowledge

. that punishment is appropriate, I believe that the Court should -
. take the opportunity to be merciful in its judgment. I ask that the .
Court consider that Dennis Correa has, from the outset of these

charges, humbled himself and cooperatéd in every respect pbe#iblg,.,“,;J'

© to make the prosecution of this caiuse as minimally expensive and
‘tedious to the State of Florida as he possibly could. -0~ = .

I would request that the Court consider whether Bfinbt{sdciéﬁy g

requires or demands the incarceration of Dennis Correa. Certainly -

' he has an absoclute obligation to the fullest extent of his
‘capabilities of repaying all monies that he has taken. Given the
fact that he will not and should not practice law, he will have to
‘make significant endeavors to fulfill that obligation. Dennis
Correa’s family has, along with Dennis Correa, suffered

-tremendously as a result of his conduct, and will only suffer nnr¢'1~’x

if he has in prison. It is not for Dennis Correa, -but for his

family and the victims of his activities, that I suggest that the

.. Court consider an alternative to incarceration. I know ‘that there
. 'is & great -deal of social fresau:e on lawyers to police -and punish
their own- in instances identical to that committed by Dennis
. Correa. I do not expect this Court to look the other way and ignore
the ramifications of Dennis Correa‘s actions, nor do I expect the .
Court to treat Dennis Correa in any special way that might hold
- this Court up to ridicule by others. Surely, Dennis Correa has been
- punished by the loss of his profession, the loss of hia livelihood,
the personal humiliation, to say nothing of the affects that have .
"been felt by members of his immediate family and friends. The stain




Bonorable Judge Claire K. Luten
Page 13
Hovember 3, 1993

of guilt will forever be indelible on Dennis Correa, and he will -
never, as long as he lives, be able to remove or erase that guilt. .

I‘iiuat‘that the Court will handle this matter in a fair aﬁd-junt'
‘manner. Plesse accept this letter as an attempt to assist the Court
in its efforts. S

Thadk you, and with kindest regards, I am,

‘ sincere1y'youra,

.- LUCZAK, ATTORNEY AT LAW, PA
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November 3, 1993

Honorable Claire Luten
Circult Court Judge
Pinellas County Criminal Complex
‘5100 - 144th Avenue North, Room 334
.Clearwater, Florida 34620

RE:

Dennis Correa

Dear Jﬁdgg Luter:

SOUT CoIt is my understandlng that Dennis Correa is scheduled for .
e sentencing in the near future and that you are the presiding Judge. -

In making the extremely difficult decision that you are faced with,

1 would certa.mly appreciate it if you would consider my comments.

A _Thcre was very little that could have shocked or saddened me more
ST " than when I read the allegations about Dennis in the paper. I have
known him since law school but for most of that 20 year period it
wae on an occasional, professional basis. He has always had an
~ excellent reputation as an attorney and. there has never been a hint
of impropriety associated with him that I was aware of. - Five or
L . ®ix. years ago, I became much more closely involved with Dennis
., . - when, through a rutual friend, we became jointly involved in the
s . purchase of a small manufacturlnq busxness.' There were two
lawyers, a businessman and an englneer involved. - Most everythlng o
we did was on a handshake basis. There were numercus situatidns
‘.xnvolv1ng many thousands of dollars where I° simply had to trust
" Dennis.. szoughout the course of our business dealings, he never
let me know. - Each of the partners knew that, without question, ‘we
-could count on him. If he told us that he would do something, he
did it. If we needed something, he would get it. In all respects,
he was . totally honorahle and above board. S '

. I know - nothlng slgnlflcant about the circumstances surroundlng thls
ncnse. What I do know from my past experience with Dennls ‘that lf

N



. Honorable Claire Luten
. Page Two .
. November 3, 1993

‘he is given an opportunity to pay restitution and' to repay these '

" people for what he has done, he is one of the few people that . T
truly believe will get the job done. Every month that he spends in
jail will be a month that he is without-employment and without the
ability to make this restitution and to support his family. -

T know it will be the State’s position that he must "pay” for the
crime with significant jail time. It is difficult for me to
imagine a worse punishment than losing your pride, your licerise to
practice and the respect of your peers and your family. Jail will
. only delay the process of restitution and prolong the torture of
his innocent family. I don’t envy your job and I thank you for
your consideration. - S

Very truly yours,

.., R\ N

PETER N. MEROS

- PRM/d1lk
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. Qctober 26, 1993

' Honorable Claire K. Luten
- Circuit Court Judge
%100 ~ l44th Avenue HNorth
- Clearwater, F1 34620

Re: Dennis Correa
" Dear Judge Luten:?

we first met Mr, Correa back in the early 1970's when he was. & law
~ partner with another young attorney, David Luczak. Mr. Luczak was, .
- and still is, our personal attorney, but when we needed help with
‘our estate planning David recommended Dennis Correa. We took his
*advice and made the appointment with Dennis.

. After several meetings with Dennis it became very apparent to us. that _
" . he was everything a professional should be - competent, rellable and ;'
‘very knowledgeable about his subject. »

" In the aftermath of what has happened to Dennis in. these last f,

months we understand that he has resigned from the Florida Bar gnd.

is undergoing counseling, but still faces a possible prison term.. . . . .
-We .can only imagine what is must feel like for a. lawyer of Dennis's | -
statue to have to take these steps, but it most surely wouid be a TR
form of punishment : . ST

_should he not go to jall, we understand he has a job waiting for him
which would enable him to make restitution and continue his counseling
" sessions. We respectfully ask your Honor to consider this as an. alter-
. native to a prison term, because we believe that Mr. Correa, if glven
. a chance, could again be a valuable asset to our communlty.!‘.,

'Thank you for your consideration,
'/Very truly youxf;;__ f//k/
/j:f/, ,/ //f}/ =P

;:féﬂf—’h < /,a/mvﬂﬂ{

. J. Eichael & Peggy S. Redmond
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TO WHOM [T MAY CONCERN

Re: Dennis Correa

On several occasicns during the past ten years or so I have had
the pleasure of being professionally associated with Mr. Correa. -
representing clients whem he referred to me or to my firm for
assistance regarding vers¢na!l injury claims. In all such in-
 stances ‘Mr. Correa conuucted himself in a highly profess*ona‘ and
ethical manner and consistently dispiaved a sincere conce*n for
the best interests of his cizents
oz have little or no knowledge regarding the events whxch serve as
“the basis for the pencding sesntencing of Mr. Correa. Fowever.
"'bised upon my past professional contact with Mr. Coxrea 1 feel
confident that if he is given the opportunity he will’ priove to be
a worthy candxdate for rehabilitation. bota from a personal and
professional standpoint. and I respectfuily urge that he be
2ranted that ooporiunity




October 26, 1993
~ Judge Claire K. Luten

. Circult Court

6100 144th Avenue North

" Clearwater, FL 34620

- Dear Judge Luten,

‘ Thepume ofthls letter is to highlight the professional services which DenmsD Correa: I
* . provided for my clients over a period of 20 years. hse&msappropﬂatetobaginwima

telephone conversation between Denny and myself which occurred around the time

' newspapers announced there were financial problems with his clients. Prior'to the A
- hearing in your courtlw:ll checkmydla:y notes of telephone converseﬁonsto:dentlfy the oo

Demy began that conversation by telling me he had made some senous mlstakes n

handiing :about & half dozen of his clients’ accounts. Then he told me these mistakes o . i;;
- Included () moving money from one account to another account without authorization; =~~~ .

. {(b) making investments in Stocks which resulted in losses, and (c) that'each of the -
~ preceding items caused major finanical losses for these clients. Following this-he told

me he was cdncemed that his mistakes may affect his brothier’s law practice and his -

-fami/y At that point he came close to crying. Finally he said very firmly "Stan, it may take e

" -me tbe restof mylife but I'm going to reimburse everyone of my chents' i

" - It has besn my privilege to be a student of Bob James, the founder or Raymond James :
;. & Associates, who has been recognized publicly as the father of the newest prof ,
i 400 years, financial planning. Bob taught us that one of the most important services

- . we could offer our clients was o get their estate planning up-to-date. " This involved the:

: moflfving trusts. Our problem in those days was finding an attomey who speclalized . .
In this part of the law and was willing to draw trusts at an acceptable fee.: The search for - -~ . -
. this professional led me to Denny in 1973. Since then he drew probably 200 trusts formy. .
" clients. Even though | do not have records of all my cllents over the past 20 years, a
* reasonable estimate of their estate transfer savings would be well over $5,000,000. What ..

" abargain they got for his fees. Many people have quoted Judge Leamed Hand including

myseff, but Denny practiced that quolation for the benefit of our mutual clients.

Incidentally, he never billed my clients until he had compieted all of the lagal work and,

as far as | know, every one of them paid his bills. Furthermore, he did not charge them. ...

for telephone conversatfons when he answered their questions.

. _ Denny developed a ciose relationship with most of my clients. SOme of them have'f.»

exprassed concern about who would handle their legal affairs after reading the’ articles

" in the newspapers. I've reassursd mem}mat Denny has trained his. brother Jany in this” o -

spec:alizedaraaoo‘melawonausm

L j During all of our meetings Denny demonstrated his profess:onaﬁsm in ccunsalling my T




clients. His concern about helping them achieve estate goals was very obvious. His.~
integrity and ethics were impeccable. From time to time the names of other attorneys
became a part of our discussions. | never heard him say or allude to anything negative
or derogatory about another attorney. He never broke any confidentiality rules. In fact,

I've described him as being "straight arrow”. Because of all these attributes, | was truly - -; P

shocked when Denny told me he had caused his clients to lose a large amount of money.
in all of our client meetings and in private discussions he was concerned and dedicated
to drawing legal documents which would help clients achieve their goals 3

My wife, Ruth, and [ have discussed what choice we would prefer if we were ohe_of those =~ = 3

clients who lost money because of the way he handled their accounts. Would we want
him sent to prison? Would we want him to be permitted to begin working on a job so he
can begin repaying us now rather at some time in the future? If we had suoh a:choice,
we would want to begin getting our money back now instead of years later. We.chose
the latter alternative because of the time value of money and because an associate
absconded with 850,000 of our monsy with no hope of recovering any of our Ioss

Looking back at the last sentence in the second paragraph, there are no doubts in h'iy ,

mind that Denny was making an irrevocable commitment to fully repay each of those .
clients who lost money because of his mistakes. 1trust him and will endeavor to hslp him -

~ regain a respected position in our community.

P've enclosed a copy of my Professional Profile with the hope it will acd cred/blllty to my' -
comments in this letter. :

Respecﬂully,

Llaiton . Aoith

Stanton D. Smith
201 8. Buena Vista Drive
Dunedin, FL 34698-3307




 MuttifFinancial

- Securities Corp. ; August 25, 1993
| " PROFESSIONAL PROFILE OF STANTON D. SMITH

nbversity of Minols

B -'_us.cwemam«ny B.S.

Mananchuseits Institute of Technology - M.S,

Registrations ' ‘

"~ biewr York Stock Exchainge, American Stock Exchange, Chicago Board Options Exchange, Nati onat Association Sacuﬁties

© . Daslers, Regiatered Options Principal, Interest Rate Options, Foreign Currency Options, General Securities Principal,
" Municipal Securities Principal, Universal Securties Law, Uife & Health Insurance, Variable Annulty ‘

' “CFP - Cartified Financial Planner (Coliege for Financial Planning)

.~ Coninuing Educationt Credits: current requirement is 30 hours/2 years; personal average (s over 100 houm/2 years
| Advanced Financial Planning courses .

Parsonsl training by Bob James. who has been recognized nationally as the Father of Fmanc»al Planmng ;
Piut ICFP, !AFP and Company Sponsored Seminars o ,

‘ DOW cxmm COMIPANY 21 years - one of its first 10 national account managers .

.7 RAYMOND JAMES&ASSOCUATES INC.  12/72 - 10/91 - Branch Manager 9 years

' 'mm F!NANC!AL SECURmES CORP. Since 10/91 - Branch Manager

:“"thmmwn - \ R
- Speciales: Retirement Planning, Ratiree Planning, Qualified /Non-Qualified Retrremem Ptans Tax P!annmg, Estate P\annmg.
and Estate Pmowatlon

2

» Prlmary Cﬂents Hetirees and people near retirement; Professionals w:th qualified retirement ptans s

: w of -.lnstmm of Certifled Fmanclal P\anners
“Board of Directors, Tampa Bay Society
' cmemaﬁona! Association for Financial Planning
' Estate Pressrvation & Manning Group, Denver, CO
Renaissance inc. (Charitable Gifting), Indlanapolis. IN
Chalrman; Fiscal Review Committee, City of Dunedin, FL
- Presbm’sy-Counci of Mwﬁ-f-’inanciai Securities Corp., Denver, CO

e Panticipant in corporate program which requires CFP {Cartified Fmancxaf Planner) desegnat:on and demonstrated experience o
o mdommmmdeveiopmemdﬁmnc;alpiansfcrdlents _ P R

Hire professional | money managers with proven performance.  Reduce risk through diversification of mone y managers and

513'726‘0266 . ST
: memem Surfelcn . C!sarwc?erﬂonda&z&a-f}'os,)




Cctobert 25, 1993

Homorable Claire X Luten
Circuit Court Judge
5100 144th Ave. No
Clearwater, Fla 34620

Dear Judge Lutens

We have d‘one busivess with Dennis Correa

sinve 1979. He has at all times been honest .
and trustworthly. His manners have always been :
gentlesanly and professional.

N&'. Correa aestablished a revokable trust for :
" our ninety year cld cousin and handled her . S
estate when she died to our coaplete satiafaction.

Ee has also handled our legal nattera, which

_ included establishing our revokable trust and
wille and updating them from time to time and
alse handled our real estate transactions, ' -

His office has handled cur yearly income tax :
report to the Internal Revenue and -adviged ug .-
on'any legal or financial matier -~ A gentlewan -
at al)l times with the lighest professionalizm, ¢

Therefore in ocur opinion, it would not
accomplish anything by Mr. Correa bcmg Ci
incarcerated,

Because of this Mr, Correa has volxm:tarlly ERN
resigned from the Florida Bay, I am sure,..
if given the chance, he would make res..ltuta.on. .

Sincerely,
,
- Pt
. i
se WG e

Sylvia D Stephenson




November 1,1993

The Honorable;

Claire XK. Luten
Circuit Court Judge
5100 144 Ave. North
Clearwater, F1 34620

Your Honor,

I'm sure this letter joins a long l&ne of lettersafcomf
friends and well wishers of Mr. Dennis Correa, but T
felt I should join them. i

In the years I've known Dennis, T have known him toibe
a loving father, faithful husband, and a caring person’
always considerate of those around him. He trulyiis a |
very good man who realizes his mistake and is praying
for the chance to right the wrong. : L

Given the fact that many truly evil people are free to

cast their shadow on the land, could we not just let one
good man have his life back and give him the oportunity

to make restitution? : '

We that love and respect Dennis have been praying for. -
_him, we hope you've heard these prayers. i

Respéctfu




8367 Candlewood Road . =
Largo, Florida, 34647
October 27, 1993 °

The Honorable Claire K. Luten
Circuit Courtdudge

5100 144th Avenue, North
Clearwater, Flofida, 34620

Your Honor,

1. do not rondone what Dennis Correa did when he
toock money from client's accounts.

I understand Dennis has cooperated with the
Florida Bar Association and the State Attourﬂeys's‘
office during the investigation. I believe that . ;
Dennis is trying to rectify his mistake

As a client, Dennis was named with my dauqht g L
co-trustee of my estate. I trusted him to’ handlef

" my affairs after my death. There was never a. tlme

- I doubted Dennis' judgement or inteqrity.

I ask the court to be lenient in sentencing Dennls._ 
He should be given the opportunity fo make resti-
tution to the clients involved in this case. -

Also, I ask leniency for the sake of his family;fﬂ

Singerely,




October 26, 1993

Honorable Claire K. L'uten
‘Circuit Court Judge

5100 144th Ave No.
Clearwater, Florida 34620

Your Honor;

Dennis Correa and my family have done business for more than
perhaps six vears. I personally was introduced to Dennis
through my mother. She and her mother inherited one of the
most complex trust agreements of all time from my '
grandfather. Dennis was most patient and. successful ‘in
helping them both. And now I am pleased to say that all
business which was conducted between Dennis and my direct:
family has been in a highly satisfactory manner. Dennis and
~his staff have always been most helpful in providing N
information anc advice about trust, real estate and will
contracts. In his dpecialized field of law, of which 1° B
respect greatly, we have found that he had a broad range of
information that has been helpful to me and my family.

Dennis is a good person. Frankly I was shocked to hedr of
“his mistakes. We all make mistakes. Some mistakes afe more
harmful to our fellow man than others. Some mistakes cannet
-be paid back and some can. Your Honor, this is one mistake
that can be paid back and by an individual who is capable if
given a chance. Please help those people who were. troubled’
by Dennis and position Dennis to pay them back. T

Sincerely

¢ Ao e v —

Thomas M. Watters
1720 73vd Circle N.E.
St. Petersburg, Florida 33702




MR. & MRS. RAY WEBBER
1383 52nd AVE. N.E.
ST. PETERSBURG, FL. 33703

. ONOV. 1, 1993

'HONORABLE CLAIRE K. LUTEN
5100 144 AVE. N.
'CLEARWATER, FL. 34616

RE: STATE VS DENNIS CORREA
THE MOST .HONORABLE JUDGE LUTEN:
. WE ARE WRITING THIS LETTER IN BEHAVE OF: DENNIS CORREA.

~WE HAVE KNOWN DENNIS FOR 20 YEARS. HE HAS BEEN A VERY GOOD FRIEND
WHO HAS COACHED YQUTH SPORTS AND ENVOLVED HIMSELF IN COMMUNITY
‘ACTIVITIES. HE AND HIS FAMILY HAVE SPENT MANY HOLIDAYS AND

» VACATIONS WITH 'US AND WE HAVE ALWAYS ENJOYED HIS COMPANY. @'

‘DENNIS ‘BAS ALSO REPRESENTED OUR FAMILY AND BUSINESS AS LEGAL
COUNSEL. WE HAVE TRUSTED HIS OPINION AND HE HAS ALWAYS™ g
REPRESENTED US WELL AND HONESTLY.

. WE ASK ON HIS BEHAVE THAT YOU PLEASE SHOW LENIENCY WHEN

" SENTENCING HIM ON NOV. 8, HE IS IN OUR OPINION, A DEVOTED
_HUSBAND, GOOD FATHER AND A TRUE AND DEAR FRIEND. WE ALL MAKE
MISTAKES IN. QUR LIVES, BUT DENNIS HAS ALWAYS BEEN ONE OF THE
MOST HONORABLE PEOPLE WE KNOW

SINCERELY.

- -CAROLE M. WEBBER

//;%/

¥ RAY WEBBER
IND ENDENT TAXI, DIRECTCR
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October 27, 1993

Honorable Claire K. Luten
Circuit Court Judge

§100 144th Avenue North
Clearwater, Florida 34620

Dear Judge Luten:

This letter is being written in reference to WMr.
Dennis Correa and the sentencing Scheduled for
November 08, 1993.

I have known Dennis for twenty years this November; -
he has been my attorney, my friend and my patient.
Needless to say, I was amazed as well as deeply
troubled by the circumstances that had occurred. -
while I do not condone these actions or even pretend
to understand, [ do see an individual who is indeed -
remorseful, embarassed, and anquished not over being
caught, but for a life that did not meet his expect- -
ations.

Dennis has never lived a lifestyle that appeared to be
beyond his means and in fact [ know he has maintained’
as tight of control financially as he has been able’to.
Again, 1 do not offer this as an excuse for actions '
but merely as observation that greed and personal gaxn :
were not motxvatxng Factors in my opinion.

My main reason for wr1t1ng i$ to express my feelings
in regards to prison time for an individual who is.

‘remorseful and has expressed a concern and a desxre
to make restitution. I personally feel that no =~ -
rehabilitation is necessary and the only reason for -
actual prison time would be for punishment. I also”

" strongly feel that Dennis has already been punished -~ . .
severely by giving up his practice and his license to =~ . -
practice, as well as the humiliation both in front -+
of his peers, friends and most importantly, his: family.

1601 EastBakawe




Honorable Claire K. Luten
Re:  Mr. Dennis Correa
Page 02

October 27, 1993

Dennis will suffer the consequences of these actions for
the rest of his life and prison time will not improve. '
any of the fine qualities Dennis already exhibits such ...
- as his dedication to family, gentleness, sincerity and . .
desire to do right. 1 feel his desire to make = . -
restitution will only be hampered by prison time and
neither the community, the family or the society in-
general will benefit from this outcome, o

David A. Zabrocki, D.D.S.
Dz/tkl
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